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RIDER SSR 

STANDBY SERVICE RIDER (Cont’d.) 

*STANDBY RATE 

 Large General Service Small Primary Service Large Primary Service 

Standby Fixed Charges 

Administrative Charge $197.24/month $197.19/month $190.90/month 

Generation and Transmission 

Access Charge per month per 

kW of Contracted Standby 

Demand 

 

$0.88/kW 

 

 

$0.88/kW 

 

 

$1.04/kW 

 

Facilities Charge per month per 

kW of Contracted Standby 

Demand: 
Summer 

Winter 

 

 

 

$5.95/kW 

$1.58/kW 

 

 

 

$4.93/kW 

$1.15/kW 

 

 

 

$4.93/kW 

$1.15/kW 

 
Daily Standby Demand Rate – Summer 

Per kW of Daily Standby 

Service Demand: 

Back-Up 

Maintenance 

 
 

$0.04/kW 

$0.02/kW 

 
 

$0.04/kW 

$0.02/kW 

 

 

$1.20/kW 

$0.60/kW 

Daily Standby Demand Rate  - Winter 

Per kW of Daily Standby 

Service Demand: 

Back-Up 

Maintenance 

 
 

$0.02/kW 

$0.01/kW 

 
 

$0.02/kW 

$0.01/kW 

 

 
$0.56/kW 

$0.28/kW 

Back-Up Energy Charges – Summer 

kWh in excess of Supplemental 

Contract Capacity 

Energy(1) 

On-Peak Energy(2) 

Off-Peak Energy(2)  

 

 

12.33¢/kWh 

13.47¢/kWh 

11.54¢/kWh 

 

 

11.99¢/kWh 

12.83¢/kWh 

11.44¢/kWh 

 

 

4.06¢/kWh 

4.70¢/kWh 

3.69¢/kWh 

Back-Up Energy Charges – Winter 

kWh in excess of Supplemental 

Contract Capacity 

Energy(1) 

On-Peak Energy(2) 

Off-Peak Energy(2)  

 

 

7.74¢/kWh 

8.09¢/kWh 

7.52¢/kWh 

 

 

7.55¢/kWh 

7.86¢/kWh 

7.36¢/kWh 

 

 

3.71¢/kWh 

4.00¢/kWh 

3.54¢/kWh 

High Voltage Facilities Charge Discount 

Facilities Charge Credit per month  

per kW of Contracted Standby 

Demand 

@ 34.5 or 69kV 

@ 115kV or higher 
N/A 

N/A 

 

$1.24/kW 

$1.47/kW 

 

$1.24/kW 

$1.47/kW 
(1) Applicable to customers not on TOD rates. 

(2) Applicable to customers on TOD rates for its non-back-up energy charges. 

 

 

*Indicates Change. 




