UNION ELECTRIC COMPANY

ELECTRIC SERVICE

CANCELLING MO.P.S.C. SCHEDULE NO. 6

MO.P.S.C. SCHEDULE NO. 6 5th Revised SHEET NO. 92.3

4th Revised SHEET NO. 92.3

APPLYING TO

MISSOURI SERVICE AREA

RIDER SSR

STANDBY SERVICE RIDER (Cont'd.)

*STANDBY RATE						
	Large General Service	Small Primary Service	Large Primary Service			
Standby Fixed Charges						
Administrative Charge	\$197.24/month	\$197.19/month	\$190.90/month			
Generation and Transmission Access Charge per month per kW of Contracted Standby Demand	\$0.88/kW	\$0.88/kW	\$1.04/kW			
Facilities Charge per month per kW of Contracted Standby Demand:						
Summer Winter	\$5.95/kW \$1.58/kW	\$4.93/kW \$1.15/kW	\$4.93/kW \$1.15/kW			
	Daily Standby Demand 1	Rate – Summer				
Per kW of Daily Standby						
Service Demand: Back-Up Maintenance	\$0.04/kW \$0.02/kW	\$0.04/kW \$0.02/kW	\$1.20/kW \$0.60/kW			
	Daily Standby Demand	.				
Per kW of Daily Standby						
Service Demand: Back-Up Maintenance	\$0.02/kW \$0.01/kW	\$0.02/kW \$0.01/kW	\$0.56/kW \$0.28/kW			
	Back-Up Energy Charg	ges – Summer				
kWh in excess of Supplemental						
Contract Capacity Energy ⁽¹⁾ On-Peak Energy ⁽²⁾ Off-Peak Energy ⁽²⁾	12.33¢/kWh 13.47¢/kWh 11.54¢/kWh	11.99¢/kWh 12.83¢/kWh 11.44¢/kWh	4.06¢/kWh 4.70¢/kWh 3.69¢/kWh			
	Back-Up Energy Char	rges – Winter				
kWh in excess of Supplemental Contract Capacity Energy ⁽¹⁾ On-Peak Energy ⁽²⁾ Off-Peak Energy ⁽²⁾	7.74¢/kWh 8.09¢/kWh 7.52¢/kWh	7.55¢/kWh 7.86¢/kWh 7.36¢/kWh	3.71¢/kWh 4.00¢/kWh 3.54¢/kWh			
	High Voltage Facilities C	harge Discount				
Facilities Charge Credit per month per kW of Contracted Standby Demand						
@ 34.5 or 69kV @ 115kV or higher (1) Applicable to customers	N/A N/A	\$1.24/kW \$1.47/kW	\$1.24/kW \$1.47/kW			

(2) Applicable to customers on TOD rates for its non-back-up energy charges.

*Indicates Change.

Issued	pursuant to the Orde	er of the Mo.P.S.C.	in Case No. ER	-2024-0319.
DATE OF ISSUE	May 2,	2025	DATE EFFECTIVE	June 1, 2025
ISSUED BY	Mark C. Birk	Chairman	& President	St. Louis, Missouri
	NAME OF OFFICER	Т	TITLE	ADDRESS